## SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO MASTER INDENTURE OF TRUST

This Second Supplement to Master Indenture of Trust, dated as of February 1, 2003, is between the COLORADO HOUSING AND FINANCE AUTHORITY, a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Colorado (the "Authority"), and ZIONS FIRST NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association, duly organized, existing and authorized to accept and execute trusts of the character herein set out under and by virtue of the laws of the United States of America (the "Trustee").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Trustee entered into a Master Indenture of Trust dated as of October 1, 2001, as supplemented by a First Supplement to Master Indenture of Trust dated as of April 1, 2002 (collectively, the "Master Indenture"), and desire to amend and supplement the Master Indenture.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual agreements herein contained and contained in the Master Indenture, the Authority and the Trustee agree as follows:

Section 1. Section 1.1 of the Master Indenture is hereby amended by the addition of the following definitions:

"Second Mortgage" means a Mortgage constituting a second lien on real property.

"Second Mortgage Loan" means a Mortgage Loan secured by a Second Mortgage.

Section 2. Section 6.7(b) of the Master Indenture is hereby amended to read as follows:

(b) The Mortgage (except for any Second Mortgage) is the subject of a title insurance policy in an amount at least equal to the outstanding principal amount of the Mortgage Loan, insuring that the Mortgage constitutes a valid lien, subject only to liens for taxes and assessments and Permitted Liens and Encumbrances on the real property with respect to which the Mortgage Loan is secured ; provided, however, that the Authority may finance a Mortgage Loan prior to the issuance of such title insurance policy so long as there shall have been issued by the title insurance company a commitment therefor in customary form. As used in this Master Indenture, "Permitted Liens and Encumbrances" means liens, encumbrances, reservations, easements and other imperfections of title normally acceptable to any governmental or private insurer insuring or guaranteeing such Mortgage Loan and to prudent mortgage lenders, or which, in the judgment of the Authority, shall not materially impair the use or value of the premises or as to which appropriate steps, in the judgment of the Authority, have been taken to secure the interest of the Authority.

Section 3. Section 6.14(b) of the Master Indenture is hereby amended to read as follows:

(b) The Authority shall cause to be kept and maintained proper books of account, in which full, true and correct entries will be made, in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, of all transactions of or in relation to the business of the Authority, and after the end of each Fiscal Year shall cause such books of account to be audited by a certified public accountant or firm of such accountants duly licensed to practice

and practicing as such under the laws of the State, selected by the Authority, who is independent and not under the domination of the Authority, who does not have any substantial interest, direct or indirect, in the Authority, which audit shall be completed as soon as possible after the end of each Fiscal Year but in any event within 180 days thereafter. A copy of each annual balance sheet, statement of revenues, expenses and changes in retained earnings and statement of cash flows, showing in reasonable detail the financial condition of the Authority as of the close of each Fiscal Year, and summarizing in reasonable detail the income and expenses for the Fiscal Year, shall be filed promptly with the Trustee and with each Rating Agency. The Trustee shall have no liability for the accuracy of any financial information provided by the Authority and shall have no duty or obligation to review any information provided to it hereunder.

Section 4. The amendments to the Master Indenture made by this Second Supplement to Master Indenture of Trust shall become effective as of the date hereof.

Section 5. Except as specifically amended hereby, all of the terms and conditions of the Master Indenture shall remain in full force and effect and unamended hereby. No reference to this Second Supplement to Master Indenture of Trust need be made in any instrument or document at any time referring to the Master Indenture, a reference to the Master Indenture in any of such to be deemed to be reference to the Master Indenture as amended hereby. This Second Supplement to Master Indenture of Trust may be executed in any number of counterparts and by separate parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Supplement to Master Indenture of Trust to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

> COLORADO HOUSING AND FINANCE AUTHORITY

Bv

Executive Director

Attest: Secretary

ZIONS FIRST NATIONAL BANK, as Trustee

By Title SSISTANT VICE PRESIDE

-2-